EW_flat East-West 1738.4 1303.8 2553.37 1915.03

NS_flat North-South  1299.2 974.4 1739.87 1110.41

NS_flat_b North-South  3257.4 2443.1 3698.07 2579.11

EW_pitch East-West 1738.4 1303.8 2553.37 1915.03

NS_pitch North-South  869.2 651.9 1309.87 787.91

Table 2. Total energy production per apartment in kWh/year per building/roof scenario

Before renovation (apartment
blocks, based on WoON)

After renovation (scenario 1.
inefficient appliances, unchanged

behavior)

After renovation (scenario 2.
efficient appliances,heat recovery

shower, adapted behavior)
Appliances 2306,6 2861,2 1625
DHW 1333,11 1333,11 933,18
Heating 11671,0026 997,9 862,5

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

12000

14000

16000

18000

Zero-energy target can indeed
be met, for specific cases

Heating demand can be
covered in any case

Energy Performance

3698.07

1309.87

Financial feasibility study-
Stage 1.Sensitivity analysis

Projected cash-flow:
Expenses: renovation cost,  energy consumption

Income: projected added value, rent income

Total balance

Key parameters Value range
Time of study (Years) 30
Renovation strategy No

renovation
External

renovation
2nd Skin

NOM-
Ready

2nd Skin +
PV

NOM
Renovation cost €  0 €  -55.000 € -60.000 € -66.800

Financial feasibility study-
Stage 1.Sensitivity analysis

Key parameters Negative Average Positive

Industrial
parameters

Economy of scale reduction
(1,000 prefabricated units)

0% 5% 10%

Property
parameters

Market value of apartment unit
(pre-renovation)

€ 75.600 € 130.000 € 175.500

Market value increase after
renovation (one time)

5% 8% 11%

Value trend of apartment unit
(with renovation)

2% 4% 6%

Value trend of apartment unit (without
renovation)

-2% 0% 2%

Occupancy rate before renovation 65% 75% 85%
Occupancy rate after renovation 75% 85% 95%
Rent per unit per month (exclusive) € 540 € 920 € 1.240
Rental profit per unit per year (Rent -
20% (Admin + OPEX))

€ 5.184 € 8.832 € 11.904

Rent increase per apartment (with
renovation)

2% 4% 6%

Economic
parameters

Rate of Inflation 0,25% 2% 3,50%
Energy price increase (per year) 2% 4,5% 7%

Financial
parameters

CAPEX (Capital Expenses) 6,0% 4,0% 2,0%
Non-Energy OPEX
(Operational Expenses)

10,0% 15,0% 20,0%

OPEX savings after renovation  5,0% 15,0% 25,0%

Financial feasibility study-
Stage 1.Sensitivity analysis

Comparison graphs showing the performance of the four distinct renovation strategies on an apartment with a
median market value.

• Most determinant
CAPEX incurred
from ownership

• Most generated
gains from the
projected value
increase trend and
rental income

Financial feasibility study-
Stage 1.Sensitivity analysis

Comparison graphs showing the performance of the four distinct renovation strategies on an apartment with a
median market value.

• All renovation